





Governor Armijo
DP-1132

June 14, 2013
page 2 of 2

NMED?’s goal is to publish notice of the availability ¢ a draft Discharge Permit and begin the
formal public notice and comment period in August 2013. At that time, Santa Ana Pueblo will
have the opportunity to provide formal comments, or request that a hearing be held on the draft
Discharge Permit.

Should you have any questions or if Santa Ana Pueblo is interested in meeting with NMED staff
to discuss the preliminary draft, please contact the technical reviewer for this site, Jennifer
Fullam at (505) 827-2909 (jennifer.fullam(@state.nom.us) or Robert George, Domestic Waste
Team Leader for the Ground Water Quality Bureau at (505) 476-3648
(robert.george(@state.nm.us).

Sincerely,

%@ W o Jey Shiogpm

Schoeppner, Chief
Ground Water Quality Bureau

JS:RG/mjg

Encls: Preliminary Draft Discharge Permit DP-1132, LANL-RLWTF dated June 14, 2013

cc: Alan Hatch, Director, Department of Natural Resources, Pueblo of Santa Ana, 2 Dove
Road, Santa Ana NM 87004

Jennifer Fullam, GWQB Tribal Contact (via email, without enclosure)
Mary Rose, NMED Tmnbal Liaison (without enclosure)









Sincerely,

Bob Beers

Environmental Compliance Programs
Los Alamos National Security, LLC
505-667-7969










Mr. Jerry Schoeppner -2-
ENV-DO-13-0084

TA-50 REWTF Effluent Monitoring Results
No final weekly composite (FWC) sam; s were collected during e second quarter of 2013 because
no effluent was discharged to Mortandad Canyon.

No final monthly ¢« osite (FMC) san les were collected during the second quarter of 2013 because
no effluent was disc  zed to Mortandad Canyon.

Please contact Robert S. Beers by telephone at (505) 667-7969 or by email at bbeers« lanl.goyv if you have
questions regarding this rc ort.

Sincerely. Sincerely,

7 . ST

Alison M. Dorries Gene E. Turner

Division Leader nvironmental Permitting Manager
Environmental Protection Division Environmental Projects Office

Los Alamos National Security LLC Los Alamos Field Oftice

U.S. Department of Energy
AMD:GET:RSB/Im

Cy:  James Hogan, NMED/SWQB, Santa Fe, NM
John E. Kieling, NMED/HWB, Santa Fe, NM
Ste; en M. Yanicak, NMED/Dt </OB, (E-File)
Hai Shen, NA-OO-LA, (E-File)

Gene E. Turner, NA-OO-LA, (E-File)

Carl A. Beard. PADOPS., A102

Michael . Brandt, ADESH, (E-File)

Alison M. [ es, ENV-DO, (E-File)
Randal S. J on, DSESH-TASS, (E-File)
Michael T. den, ENV-CP, (E-File)
Robert S. Beers, ENV-CP, K490

Robert C. Mason, TAS55-DO, (E ile)
Dianne W. Wilburn, TA55-DO, (E-File)
John C. Del Signore. TA-55 RLLW, (E-File)
LLASOmailbox“wnnsa.doe.gov, w/enc., (E-File)
locatesteamlanl.gov, w/enc.. (E-File)
ENV-CP Correspondence File, w/enc., K490

An Equal Opportunity Employer / Operated by Los Alamos National Security, LLC for the U.S. Department of Energy’s NNSA
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Governor Arquero
Dp-1132

June 14, 2013
page 2 of 2

NN D’s goal is to publish notice of the availability of a draft Discharge Permit and begin the
for  public notice and comment period in August 2013. At that time, Cochiti Pueblo will have
the opportunity to provide formal comments, or request that a hearing be held on the draft
Discharge Permit.

Should you have any questions or if Cochiti Pueblo is interested in meeting with NMED staff to
dis ss the preliminary draft, please contact the technical reviewer for this site, Jennifer Ft m
at (505) 827-2909 (jenuifer.fullam@state.nm.us) or Robert George, Domestic Waste Team
Leader for the Ground Water Qual -~ Bureau at (505) 476-3648 (robert.george@state.nm.us).

Sincerely,

@W@Ww Torey Schoggpree

ety Schoeppner, Chief
Ground Water Quality Bureau

JS:RG/1jg

En  Preliminary Draft Discharge Permit DP-1132, LANL-RLWTF dated June 14, 2013

cc:  Jacob Pecos, Director, Dept. of Natural Resources and Conservation, P.O. Box 70, 255
Cochiti Street, Cochiti ueblo, NM87072

Jennifer Fullam, GWQB Tribal Contact (via email)
Mary Rose, NMED Tribal Liaison






Governor Toya
DP-1132

June 14, 2013
page 2 of 2

NMED’s goal is to publish notice of the availability of a draft Discharge Permit and begin e
form  public notice and comment period in August 2013. At that time, Jemez Pueblo will have
the opportunity to provide formal comme :, or request that a hearing be held on the draft
Discharge Permit.

Should you have any questions or if Jemez Pueblo is interested in meeting with NMED staff to
discuss the preliminary draft, please contact the technical reviewer for this site, Jennifer Fullam
at (505) 827-2909 (jenmifer.fv''-—1@state.nm.us) or Robert George, Domestic Waste Team
Leader for the Ground Water Quality Bureau at (505) 476-3648 (robert.george@~~*~ =~ -1).

QLAJ\%§%%@W\

Schoeppnel Chi
Ground Water (  ality Bureau

Sincerely,

JS:RG/1jg
Encls: Preliminary Draft Discharge Permit DP-1132, LANL-RLWTF dated June 14,2013

ce: Greg Kaufman, Director, Department of Resource Protection, P.O. Box 100, Jemez
Pueblo, NM 87024
Jennifer Fullam, GWQB Tribal Contact (via email, without enclosure)
Mary Rose, NMED Tribal Liaison (without enclosure)







Governor Aguilar
DP-1132

June 14, 2013
page 2 of 2

NMED’s goal is to publish notice of the availability of a draft Discharge Permit and begin e
formal public notice and comment period in August 2013, At that time, San Ildefonso Puc o
will have the opportunity to provide formal comments, or request that a hearing be held on e
draft Discharge Permit. ‘

Should you have any questions or if San Ildefonso Pueblo is interested in meeting with NMED
staff to discuss the preliminary draft, please contact the technical reviewer for this site, Jennifer
Fullam at (505) 827-2909 (jennifer.fullam@state.nm.us) or Robert George, Domestic Waste
Team Leader for the Ground Water Quality Bureau at (505) 476-3648

(robe george(@state.nim.us).

o Uiy Schoggres

ity Schoeppner, Chief
Cftound Water Quality Bureau

Sincerely,

J8:RG/rjg
Encls: Preliminary Draft Discharge Permit1 -1132, LANL-RLWTF dated June 14, 2013

ce:  Steve Rydeen, Dept of Environmental and Cultural Preservation, Pueblo of San
Ildefonso, Rt. 5 Box 315-A, Santa Fe, NM 87506
Jennifer Fullam, GWQB Tribal Contact (via email, without enclosure)
Mary Rose, NMED Tribal Liaison (without enclosure)







Governor Armijo
DP-1132

June 14, 2013
page 2 of 2

NMED’s goal is to publish notice of the availability of a draft Discharge Permit and begin the
formal public notice and comment period in August 2013. At that time, Santa Ana Pueblo will
have the opportunity to provide formal comments, or request that a hearing be held on the draft
Discharge Permit.

Should you have any questions or if Santa Ana Pueblo is interested in meeting with NMED staff
to discuss the preliminary draft, please contact the technical reviewer for this site, Jenn r
Fullam at (505) 827-2909 (jennifer.fullam@state.nm.us) or Robert George, Domestic Waste
Team Leader for the Ground Water Quality Bureau at (505) 476-3648
(robert. george@state.nm.us).

Sincerely,

%meppner, Chief ﬁ

Ground Water Quality Bureau

JS:RG/1jg

Encls: Preliminary Draft Discharge Permit DP-1132, LANL-RLWTF dated June 14, 2013

cc: Alan Hatch, Director, Depa 1ent of Natural Resources, Pueblo of Santa Ana, 2 Dove
Road, Santa Ana NM 87004

Jennifer Fullam, GWQB Tribal Contact (via email, without enclosure)
Mary Rose, NMED Tribal Liaison (without enclosure)







Governor Tafoya
DP-1132

June 14, 2( 3
page 2 of 2

NMED’s goal is to publish notice of the availability of a draft Discharge Permit and begin the
formal public notice and comment period in August 2013. At that time, Santa Clara Pueblo will
have the opport 1ty to provide formal comments, or request that a hearing be held on the draft
Discharge Permit.

Should you have any questions or if Santa Clara Pueblo is interested in meeting with NMED
staff to discuss the preliminary dr |, please contact the technical reviewer for this site, Jennifer
Fullam at (505) 827-2909 (jemnifer.fullam@state.nm.us) or obert George, Domestic Waste
Team Leader for the Ground Water Quality Burean at (505) 476-3648

(robert.george(@state.nm.us).

Sincerely,

choeppner, Chief
Ground Water Quality Bureau

IS:RG/jg

Encls: Preﬁrrﬁnary Draft Discharge Permit DP-1132, LANL-RLWTF dated June 14, 2013

ce: Joseph Chav____y, Director, Office of Environmental A irs, Santa C. Pueblo, P.O.
Box 580, Espanola, N 87532

Jennifer Fullam, GWQB Tribal Contact (via email, without enclosure)
Mary Rose, NMED Tribal Liaison (without enclosure)






W13 JruFte

Fullam, Jennifer, NMENV

From: Fullam, Jennifer, NMENV

Sent: Tuesday, August 06, 2013 2:20 PM
To: 'Rachel Conn’

Subject: RE: Second Public Notice?
Rachel,

The second public notice =~ LANL’s Radioactive Liquid Waste Treatment Facility (RLWTF) DP-1132 has not
gone out for the second ¢ cnotice yet. Amigos Bravos is on the interested parties list so you: ould be
notified when it does. To my knowledge (based on the public meeting last week), the NPDES Permit for LANL
is in the public comment period. As for Chevron, I do not oversee that facility so I am not sure v  at phase of
the permitting process that particular permit is in. I believe either Anne Maurer or Joe Marcoline is the
reviewer for Chevron.

Jennifer T. Fullam

Environmental Scientist

Ground Water Quality Bureau

New Mexico Environment Department
505.827.2909

jennifer fullam@state.nm.us

From: rachel.conn@gmail.com [mailto:rachel.conn@gm: com] On Behalf Of Rachel Conn
Sent: Tuesday, August 06, 2013 11:57 AM

To: Fullam, Jennifer, NMENV

Subject: Second Public No e?

Jennifer,
Good to see you last week.

At the LANL NPDES public meeting you mentioned that you are about to come out with (or did come out
with?) a second public notice for a DP related to LANL? Or were you talking about a DP for Chevron? I have
been working on those two sites so much and have attended about 8 separate technical/public meetings in the
last 10 days I can't seem to keep everything straight.

-Rachel

Rachel Conn
Amigos Bravos
575-758-3874
P.O. Box 238
Taos, NM 87571







/39 Blae i

Fulla , Jennifer, NMENV

From: Beers, Bob <bbeers@lanl.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, August 13, 2013 10:34 AM

To: Pruett, Jennifer, NMENV

Cc: Fullam, Jennifer, NMENV; Saladen, Michael T; Del Signore, Chris; Wilburn, Dianne W;
Turner, Gene E

Subject: Request for an NMED/D  Z/LANS Mtg RE: DP-1132

Dear Ms. Pruett,

The U.S. Department of Energy and Los Alamos Natii  al Security would like to meet with you, at your convenience, to
discuss Discharge Permit Application DP-1132 (TA-50 Rac  active Liquid Waste Treatment Facility (RLWTF)).

I'd like to suggest the following possible meeting times: Tuesday, Wednesday, or Thursday, August 20, 21, or 22, at
either 9:00 am or 3:00 pm. Of course, if other dates/times would be more convenient for you and your staff then please
advise.

Sincerely,

Bob Beers

Environmental Compliance Programs Group (ENV-CP)
Los Alamos National Security, LLC

505-667-7969













Mr. Turner and Ms. Dorries, DP-1132
September 10, 2013
age 3

Joseph Chavarria, Director, Santa Clara Pueblo Office of Environmental Affairs, P.O.
Box 580, Espanola, NM 87532 (w/enclosure)

Governor Vincent A. Toya Sr., Pueblo of Jemez, P.O. Box 100, Jemez Pueblo, NM
87024 (w/enclosure)

Greg Kaufman, Director, Jemez Pueblo Department of Natural Resources, P.O. Box 398,
Jemez ueblo, NM 8702 (w/enclosure)



DRAFT ¢ .OUND WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT (DP-1132)
RADIOACTIVE LIQUID WASTE TREATMENT FACILITY
LOS ALAMOS NATIONAL LABORATC 'Y

Draft, DP-1132, F WTF
September 10, 2013 Page | Lot 48,

o
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Draft, DP-1132, RLWTF
September 10, 2013 Page | 3 of48




I. ACRONYMS:

The following acronyms and abbreviations may be used throughout this Discharge Permit:
BODs-biochemical oxygen mand (5-day)
CAS-Chemical Abstract Service
CFR-Code of Federal Regulations
Cl- chloride
CQCAP- Construction Quality Control Assurance Plan
DOE-United States Department of Energy
EPA- United States Environmental Protection Agency
gpd-gallons per day
LANL-Los Alamos National Laboratory
LANS- Los Alamos N: onal Security, LLC
MES-Mechanical Evaporat: System
Mg/L-milligrams per liter (or parts per million)
NMAC-New Mexico Administrative Code
NMSA-New Mexico Statues Annotated
NO;-N-nitrate-nitrogen
NPDES-National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
PCBs-Polychlorinated Biphenyls
QA/QC-Quality Assurance/Quality Control
RLW-Low-level radioactive waste water
RLW F-Radioactive Liquid Waste Treatment Facility
SET-Solar Evaporative Tank System
TA-Technical Area
TDS-total dissolved solids
TKN-total Kjeldahl nitrogen
TRU-Transuranic waste water
TSS-total suspended solids
WQA-Water Quality Act
WQCC-Water Quality Control Commission

Draft, DP-1132, RLWTF
September 10, 2013 Page i1




































































































































c. deliver or send by certified mail to NMED a copy of e notification and
proof that such notification has been received by the proposed transferee.

Until both ownership and possession of the Facility have been transferred to
the transferee, the Perm ees shall continue to be responsible for any
discharge from the Facility.

[20.6.2.3104 NMAC, 20.6.2.3111 NMAC]

58.1 RMIT FEES- Payment of permit fees is due at the time of Discharge
Permit approval. Permit fees shall be paid in a single payment or shall be paid
in equal installments on a yearly basis over the term of the Discharge Pi  it.
Payments shall be remitted to NMED no later than 30 days after the Discharge
Permit effective date. "

Permit fees are associat ~ with issuance of this Discharge Permit. Nothing in
this Discharge Permit shall be construed as relicving the Permittees of the
obligation to pay all permit fees assessed by NMED. If the Permittees cease
discharging at or from the Facility during the term of the Discharge Permit,
they shall nevertheless pay all permit fees assessed by NMED. An approved
Discharge Permit shall be suspended or terminated if the Permittees fail to
remit payment when due.

[20.6.2.3114.F NMAC, NMSA 1978, § 74-6-5.K]
VIIL Permit Term and Signature
EFFECTIVE DATE: [effective date]

TERM ENDS: [expiration date]
[20.6.2.3109.H NMAC, NMSA 1978, § 74-6-5.1]

- RRY SCHOEPPNER
Chief, Ground Water Quality Bureau
New Mexico Environment Department

Draft, DP-1132, RLWTF
September 10, 2013 Page | 4 ~“ 4815 7=
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New Mexico EX ‘onment Department
Ground Water Quality Bureau

Memorandum of Meeting or
Phone Conversation

Memorandum of Meeting or Phone Conversation

¥ Telephone I™ Meeting Time: 1140 Date: 09.17.13
Individuals Involved

Jennifer Fullam, Name: Michael Chacon

NMED GWQB I™ was called by Affiliation: San Ildefonso Pueblo

| DP: 1132 -
Site Name: LANL maa1oaf:t}ve Liqumd Waste
Tree ility
Phone Number: 505.455.4122.

Subject: Question regarding Draft DP

Discussion:

comments.

Chacon called Fullam and stated they were reviewing the draft Discharge Permit and wanted
clarification on what the “mechanical evaporators” consisted of. Fullam explained they are gas
generated oiler systems which actively evaporate off the treated water. Steam is released via stacks.
The systems are relatively small in size and to Fu 1m’s knowledge LANL had submitted a NOI to the
Air Quality Bureau but were not required to obtain a permit through them. To Fullam’s knowledge, the
solids are shipped off-site. Chacon will let Fullam know if the Pueblo has any further questions or

Conclusions:

Distribution:

DP Correspondence File

Initialed JF







The Pueblo requests written confirmation of NMED’s response to these comments. The
Pueblo reserves the right to request Trib. Consultation should the NMED decline to adopt

any of the requested changes to the draft ermit. If you have any questions, please contact
Joseph McGinn at (505) 771-6754 or Bart Vanden Plas at (505) 771-6757.

Sincerely,

Cc:

Alan Hatch, PSA Department of Natural Resources Director

Joseph McGinn, PSA Water Resources Division Manager

Bart Vanden Plas, PSA Water Quality Scientist

Richard Hughes, Rothstein, Donatc i, ghes, Dahlstrom, Schoenburg & Bienvenu, 1215
Paseo De Peralta, Santa Fe, NM 87504

Karl Johnson, Luel en Johnson & Barnhouse LLP, 7424 4th St NW, Los Ranchos de
Albuquerque, NM 87107

Honorable Terry . Aguilar, Governor, Pueblo De San Idefonso, Route 5, Box 315-A, Santa
Fe, NM 87506

Nikole Witt, U.S. EPA Region VI, State/Tribal Programs Section (6WQ-AT), 14 5 Ross
Avenue, Suite 1200, Dallas, Texas 75202-2733

Diane Evans, EPA Region VI, State/Tribal Programs Section (6WQ-AT), Tribal Water
Quality Standards Coordinator, 1445 Ross Avenue, Suite 1200, Dallas, Texas 75202-2733













pNCLOSurE 1

Check to the NMED : . the amount of $150.00 for the
temporary permission filing fee

- ENV-DO-13-0166

LAUR-13-26704

Date;: 0CT 0 3 2013




ENCT.OSURE 2

Supplemental Information for Discharge Permit
Application DP-1 32, Radioactive Liquid Waste
Treatment Facility (RLWTF) and Zero Liquid Discharge
(ZLD) Solar Evaporation Tanks

ENV-DO-13-0166

LAUR-13-26704










ENV-DO-13-0166 ENCLOSURE 2 LAUR-13-26704

Mr. Jerry Schoeppner =3-
ENV-RCRA-12-0173

~ Cy:  Joni Aren , Concerned Citizens for Nuclear Safety, Santa Fe, NM, w/enc.
Jonathan M. Block, New Mexico Environmental Law Center, Santa Fe, NM, w/enc.
James Hogan, NMED/SWQB, Sa 1 Fe, NM, w/enc.
John E. Kieling, NMED/HWB, Santa Fe, NM, w/enc.
Stephen M.Yanicak, NMED/DOE/OB, w/enc., (E-File)
Kevin W. Smith, LASO-OOM, w/enc., A316
Gene E. Turner, LASO-EPO, w/enc., (E-File)
Hai Shen, LASO-EPO, w/enc., (E ile)
Carl A. Beard, PADOPS, w/enc., A102
Michael T. Brandt, ADESH, w/enc., (E-File)
Alison M. )orries, ENV-DO, w/enc., (E-File)
Michael T. Saladen, ENV-RCRA, w/enc., (E-File)
Robert S. Beers, ENV-RCRA, w/enc., K490
Robert C. Mason, TA55 DO, w/enc., (E-File)
Clifford W. Kirkland, TA-55-RLW, w/enc., (E-File)
Chris Del Signore, TA-55-RLW, w/enc., (E-File)
Victor J. Salazar, TA-55-RLW, w/enc., (E-File)
Randal S. Johnson, ENV-ES, w/enc., (E-File)
IM-RMMSO, w/enc., (E-File)
NV-RCRA Correspondence File, w/enc., K490

An Equal Opportunity Employer / Operated by Los Alamos National Security, LLC for the U.S. Department of Energy’s NNSA




ENV-DO-13-0166 ENCLOSURE 2 LAUR-13-26704

ENCLOSURE 1

Supplemental I rmation, DP-1132 Application

Revised Sectic : A-8, A-9, and B-12 — Redline
Revised Sections A-8, A-9, and B-12 — Final

ENV-RCRA-12-0173

LAUR-12-21591

Date: # 5102012






















ENV-DO-13-0166 ENt OSURE 2

E) _LOSURE2

Supplemental It >rmation, DP-1132 Application

Revis ~ Section B-7-R¢ "™ 1e

Revised Section B-7-F;i ~
ENV-RCRA-12-0173

LAUR-12-21591

Date: AUG 10 2012

LAUR-13-26704













ENV-DO-13:4{ure 2—Redline ENCLOSURE 2 pp_1132 Supplemental Infohmidfion > 805012

M11 Ouffall #051

~ Frac Tank Operations and Discharge of TK38 l

TK38 Operations

Transuranic:

T1 Collection System

WM-201/66/107 System Alignment Checklist

Transuranic RLW Transfers from TA-55 to TA-
50 -

T2 . Influent Storage

Sampling of the WME6E Influent Tanks

T3 . Treatment

T 60/60A System Alignment Checklist
Acid Waste Treatment

Caustic Waste Treatment Operations
Back flushing the Pressure Filter

T4 Drum Tumbling

T5 Effluent Storage

Sampling TK-7A, Sludge Mixing, and Sludge
Rinsing :
Water Addition to TK-7A

Meina Tromablar Anavabanns

Secondary Treatment:

_Transferring Material from TKS3 to the 3K Tank

S1 Secondary Reverse Osmosis

Secondary RO Operations
Secondary RO Cleaning and Maintenance

S2 Rotary */~~um Filter
S3 Bottoms Storage

M=~ m Filter System;
Sampling TK-SE
Loading. Evaporator Bottoms into a Tanker

O Operational plan is attached. -

O Operational.plan was previously submitted. Submittal date(s).

ENV-RCRA-12-0173 4

LAUR-12-21591













© ENV-DO-13-0166 ENCLOSURE 2 LAUR-13-26704

Enclosure 2—Final

DP-1132 Supplemental Information - July 2012

Transuranic:

T1 Collection System

WM-201/66/107 System Alignment Checklist

Transuranic RLW Transfers from TA-55 to TA-
50

T2 Influent Storage

Sampling of the WM66 Influent Tanks

T3 Treatment

Room 60/60A System Alignment Checklist
Acid Waste Treatment

CausticWaste T ‘mentO ns
Back flushing the Pressure Filter

T4 Drum Tumbling

Sampling TK-7A, Sludge Mixing, and Sludge
Rinsing

Water Addition to TK-7A

Drum Tumbler Operations

T5 Effluent Storage
Secondary Treatment:

Tr~=cf~rring Material from ™ ¢~ “~~ 3K Tank

S1 Secondary Reverse Osmosis

Secondary RO Operations
Secondary RO Cleaning and Maintenance

QN RotaD! Vacnnm_:
S3 Bottoms Storage

er

Vacuum Filter System

Sampling TK-SE
Loading Evaporator Bottoms into a Tanker

O Operational plan is attached.

O Operational plan was previously submitted: Submittal date(s):

ENV-RCRA-12-0173

LAUR-12-21591



ENvV 0O-13-0166 ENCLOSURE 2 LAUR-13-26704

ENCLOSURE 3

Supplemental Information, DP-1132 Application

Revised RLWTF Processes and Units —Appendix B — Redline
evised RLWTF Pro ises and Units—Appendix B - Final

ENV (CRA-12-0173

AUR-12-21591

Date. AUS 102012

























ENV 0-13-0166 ENCLOSURE 2 LAUR-13-26704

Enclosure 3—Redline DP-1132 Supplemental Information — July 2012

Room 116. Low-level sludge contains more than 90% of the radioactivity present in low-level influent; it
does not contain hazardous chemical constituents above RCRA limits, and is not a mixed waste.

S3. Bottoms
RLWTF bottoms ar shipped to a commercial waste treatment
facility using a comi ange from 4,000 to 5,000 gallons each. The

commercial waste treatment facility processes bottoms to a solid form, and disposes of the solids as low-
level radioactive waste at a Department of Energy or commercial disposal site.

ENV-RCRA-12-0173 8 LAUR-12-21591






























ENV-DO-13-0166 ENCLOSURE 2 LAUR-13-26704

En sure 3—Final DP-1132 Supplemental Information - July 2012

from the SRO is sent to the feed tank for the perchlorate ion exchange system (TKS), for re-treatment
through the MTP. Reject is sent to storage tanks in Building 50-248 to await shipment as bottomns.

$2. Rotary Vacuum Filter

Solids from the microfilter (or pressure filters) are separated from water and then disposed as low-level
radioactive solid waste. This sludge treatment operation includes the TK8 storage tank (capacity of 8,000
gallons) in Room 61 and the rotary vacuum filter in Room 116. Low-level siudge contains more than 90%
of the radioactivity present in low-level influent; it does not contain hazardous chemical constituents
above RCRA limits, and is not a mixed waste.

$3. Bottoms Storage

RLWTF bottoms are stored in tanks in Building 50-248 until shipped to a commercial waste treatment
facility using a commercial tanker truck; st ments typically range from 4,000 to 5,000 gallons each. The
commercial waste treatment facility processes bottoms to a solid form, and disposes of the solids as low-
level radioactive waste at a Department of Energy or commercial disposal site.

El CRA-12-0173 8 LAUR-12-21591







ENV-D0O-13-0166
Enclosure 3—Final

ENCLOSURE 2

Table 2: Vessel Information for RLWTF Treatment Units (Continued)

DP-1132 Supple

LAUR-13-26704

Info  tion- July 2012

C acity Above (A) Secondary
UnitOpe n Vessel {galons) Mat | low _, Containment Note
Transuranic:
T1 Coliection System Piping e PVDF , PP B PVDF, PP
T2 Influent Storage Acid Tank 3,900 Steel B Concrete
Caustic Tank 3,000 Steel B Concrete
T3 Treatment TK1 800 Steel A Concrete-w
TK2 800 Fiberpiass A Concrete-w
T4 Drum Tumbling TK-7A 900 Steel A Concrete-w
T5 Effiuent Storage TK3 1,000 Fiberglass A Concrete-w
Secondary Treatment:
S$1 Secondary Reverse Osmosis RO Vessel 10 Fiberglass A Concrete-w
TK25 300 Polyethylene A Concrete-w
TK73 3,700 Steel A Coner W
S$2 Rotary Vacuum Filter Rotary Vacuum Filter 900 { Stainless Steel A Concrete-w
TK8 8,000 Steel A Concrete-w
S3 Bottoms Storage TK-NE, SE, SW, N\W 20,000 Steel A Concrete z
+ 3K tank 3,000 Steel A Concrete
17k tank 17,000 Stesl A Concrete

Notes:

w: Floor of Building 50-01, with floor drains, provides secondary containment.
Z. Capacity is for each vessel.

ENV-RCRA-12-0173
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ENCLOSURE 4

Supplemental Information, DP-1132 Application
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ENCLOSURE 5

Supplemental nformation, DP-1132 Application
Revised Scaled Floor Plan—Appendix B

ENV-RCRA-12-0173

LAUR-12-21591

AUG 1 0 2012
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Fullam, Jenn 2r, NMENV

From: Beers, Bob <bbeers@lanl.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2013 2:52 PM

To: Fultam, Jennifer, NMENV

Subject: RE: Draft Discharge Permit DP-1132_MS Word Version
Thanks

From: Fullam, Jennifer, NMENV [mailto:Jennifer.Fullam@state.nm.us]
Sent: Wednesday, October 5, 2013 1:26 PM

To: Beers, Bob

Cc: S¢  den, Michael T; Pruett, Jennifer, NMENV

Subject: RE: D t Discharge Permit DP-1132_MS Word Version

Bob,

Per your request, attached is the word version of the draft Discharge Permit for LANL’s RLWTF dated
09.10.13.

Please let me know if you have any further questions. Thank you.

Jennifer T. Fullam

Environmental Scientist

Ground Water Quality Bureau

New Mexico Environment Department
505.827.2909

Jennifer fullam@state.nm.us

From: Beers, B [mailto:bbeers@lanl.gov]

Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2013 8:01 AM

To: Fullam, Jennifer, NMENV

Cc: S iden, Mi  2el T; Pruett, Jennifer, NMENV

Subject: Draft Discharge Permit DP-1132_MS Word Version

Hi Jennifer,

Could you please send me the MS Word version of the September 10, 2013, Draft Discharge Permit DP-1132 for the TA-
50 RLWTF.

T 1kyou.
Bob Beers

Los Alamos National Security, LLC
505-667-7969










Mr. Jerry Schoeppner -2-
ENV-DO-13-0214

TA-50 RLWTEF Effluent Monitoring Results
No final we ly composite (FWC) samples were collected during the third quarter of 2013 because no
effluent was discharged to Mortandad Canyon.

No final monthly composite (FMC) samples were collected during the third quarter of 2013 because no
effluent was discharged to Mortandad Canyon.

Please contact Rc ert S. Beers by telephone at (505) 667-7969 or by email at bbeers‘w lanl.gov if you have
questions regarding this report.

Sincerely, Sincerely.
. - " {,v v A
\,,"’—//"—/\_‘_ Zt“k/'x\_\}:ye,n“\‘/‘»"'\f—/&\ m @/JJ li V,Qi
Alison M. Dorries Gene E. Turner
Division Leader Environmental Permitting Manager
Environmental Protection Division Environmental Projects Office
Los Alamos [ational Security LLC Los Alamos Field Oftice

U.S. Department of Energy
AMD:GET:RSB/Im

Cy:  James Hogan, NMED/SWQB, Santa Fe, NM
John E. Kieling, NMED/HWB, Santa Fe, NM
Stephen M. Yanicak, NMED/DOE/OB, (E-File)
Hai Shen, NA-OO-LA, (E-File)

Gene E. Turner. NA-OO-LA, (E-File)

Eric L. Truji . LASO-NSM, (E-File)

Carl A. Beard, PADOPS, (E-File)

Michael T. Brandt, ADESH. (E-File)

Alison M. Dorries, ENV-DO, (E-File)
Randal S. Johnson, DSESH-TASS, (E-File)
Michael T. Saladen, ENV-CP, (E-File)
Robert S. Beers, ENV-CP, K490

Robert C. Mason, TAS55-DO., (E-File)

Leslie K. Sonnenb: 1, ADNHHO, (E-File)
John C. Del Signore, TA-55 RLW, (E-File)

" * SOmailbox/.nnsa.doe.gov, w/enc., (E ile)
locatesteamlanl.gov, w/enc., (E-File)
ENV-CP Correspondence File, w/enc., K490

An Equal Opportunity Employer / Operated by Los Alamos National Security, LLC for the U.S. Department of Energy’s NNSA









Thanks,
JJP

Jennifer J. Pruett

Manager, Pollution Prevention Section
Harold Runnelst ig.

1190 St. rancis Dr.

P.O. Box 5469

Santa Fe, NM 87502-5469
505-827-0652

From: Fullam, Jenr r, NMENV

Sent: Monday, Oct  'r 21, 2013 10:37 AM

To: Schoeppner, Jerry, NMENV

Cc: Pruett, Jennifer, NMENV

Subject: FW: Temporary Permission Request for CdV-R-15-3?

Jerry,

Have you had a chance to review the drafted response for this (sent to you via e-mail) and
send it to Bob?

Jennifer T. Fullam

Environmental Scientist

Ground Water Quality Bureau

New Mexico Environment Department
505.827.2909

[ennifer fullan(@state. nng.us

From: Beers, Bob [mailto:bbeers@lanl.gov]

Sent: Thursday, October 17, 2013 2:37 PM

To: Pruett, Jennifer, NMENV

Cc: Fullam, Jennifer, NMENV; Saladen, Michael T; Turner, Gene E
Subject: RE: Temporary Permission Request for CdV-R-15-3?

Hi Jennifer,

Any decision yet?
Thanks,

Bob Beers

Los Alamos National Security, LLC
505-231-0656 '

From: Pruett, Jennifer, NMENV [mailto:Jennifer.Pruett@state.nm.us]




Sent: Monday, September 30, 2013 11:11 AM

To: Beers, Bob

Cc: Fullam, Jennifer, NMENV; Saladen, Michael T; Turner, Gene E
Subject: Re: Temporary Permission Request for CdV-R-15-3?

We are wc  ing on this, Bob, and should have something to you in the next few days. We feel the
approach of cooler weather, too!

Sent from my iPhone

On Sep 30, 2013, at 11:07 AM, "Beers, Bob" <bbeers@lanl.gov> wrote:

Jennifer,

I have not received guidance from your management regarding my inquiry (below) into
Los Alamos National Laboratory’s options for disposing of the 2850 gal of groundwater
from monitoring well CdV-R-15-3.

With winter approaching we are motivated to identify a disposal pathway before the
containerized water freezes.

Please let me know if you have guestions or need additional information on this
matter.

Sincerely.

Bob Beers
Los Alamos National Security,
505-667-7969

Frovm:. Béers, Bob

Sent: Tuesday, September 03, 2013 3:13 PM

To: Jennifer.Fullam@state.nm.u

Cc: Pruett, Jennifer, NMENV (Jennifer.Pruett@state.nm.us); Saladen, Michael T; Turner,
Gene E

Subject: Temporary Permission Request for CdV-R-15-3?

Hi Jennifer,

Last week we spoke on the phone and | asked if DOE/LANS should submit a request for
Temporary Permission to adjust the pH and then land apply approximately 2850 gal of
groundwater produced during the rehabilitation of monitoring well CdV-R-15-3. As you
may recall, the vast majority of the water produced during well rehab met all of the
Decision Tree  teria for land application; unfortunately, the first volume of water
produced (approximately 2850 gal) has elevated pH (9.5-10.1 su), presumably this
volume was influenced by cementing operations. As we discussed, the Decision Tree
does not allow for treatment. The likely option for DOE/LANS is through a request for
Temporary Permission under DP-1793.



However, you indicated that you would confirm this option with your management.
Have you had an opportunity to do so?

Thank you for your support.

Sincerely,

Bob Beers

Environmental Compliance Programs Group

Los Alamos National Security, LLC
505-667-7969
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Ground Water Quality Bureau Phone Conversation

Memorandum of Meeting or Phone Conversation

¥ Telephone I~ Meeting Time: 357 Date: 10.28.13

Individuals Involved

Jennifer Fullam, Name: Dave McCoy
NMED GWQB I~ was called by Affiliation: Citizen Action NM
P: 1132
Site Name: LANL RLWTF
Phone Number: 545 65 1467

St ject: Information

Discussion:

McCoy left message for Fullam requesting information on the draft DP.

Conclusions:

Distribution: Initialed I——T

DP Correspondence File
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Fullam, Jennifer, NMENV

From: Pruett, Jennifer, NMENV

Sent: ' Tuesday, October 29, 2013 4:15 PM

To: Kieling, John, NMENV; Schoeppner, Jerry, NMENV; Fullam, Jennifer, NMENYV;
dave@radfreenm.org

Cc: Cobrain, Dave, NMENV

Subject: RE: Missing attachment for Draft LANL RLWTF

Good afternoon Mr. McCoy,

Jennifer Fullam is out of the office, so | am responding to your email sent yesterday. The monitoring well guidelines are

readily available on the Ground Water Quality Bureau webpage, at the following link:

http://www.nmenv.state.nm.us/gwb/documents/MonitoringWellGuidelinesFINAL-March2011.pdf

Discharge Permit 1132 was published on or about September 13, 2013; GWQB extended the public comment period
provided in 20.6.2.3108.K NMAC from the typical 30 days to 90 days for this particular permit. Plenty of time remains in

the public comment period, so GWQB does not plan to extend it.
Thank you for your interest in DP-1132.

Sincerely,
Jp

Jennifer J. Pruett

Manager, Pollution Prevention Section
Harold Runnels Bldg.

1190 St. Francis Dr.

P.O. Box 54¢

Santa Fe, NM 87502-5469
505-827-0652

From: Kieling, John, NMENV
Sent: Monday, October 28, 2013 8:14 PM

To: Schoeppner, Jerry. NMENV; Pruett, Jennifer, NMENV; Fullam, Jennifer, NMENV
Cc: Cobrain, Dave, NI NV

Subject: FW: ssing attachment for Draft LANL RLWTF

From: Dave Mct / [mailto:dave@radfreenm.org]
Sent: Monday, October 28, 2013 4:30 PM

To: Fullam, Jennifer, NMENV

Cc: Kieling, John, NMENV

Sub  : Missing attachment for Draft LANL RLWTF

Jennifer, John




Do you have a link where the following document can be reviewed? The Draft Permit p. 36 says its attached
but it's not. I am also requesting a time extension in relation to the fact that the document was not attached to

the Draft for review.

Ground water discharge Permit Monitoring Well Construction and Abandonment Conditions, Revision 1.1
March 2011
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Fu am, Jennifer, NN |V

From: Fullam, Jennifer, NMENV

Sent: Thursday, November 7, 2013 2:16 PM

To: Schoeppner, Jerry  MENV; Pruett, Jennifer, NMENV
Subject: Discussion with San Felipe Pueblo re: LANL RLWTF

Jerry and Jennifer,

I just received a call from Pin’u Stout with San Felipe Pueblo Department of Natural Resources. She is
requesting an informal discussion regarding the draft Discharge Permit for LANL’s RLWTF. She is preparing
some Hrmal comments on the draft but would like to sit and discuss the Permit with NMED about it first. She
an Michael Sandoval would like to meet with NMED on any of the following days:

Friday, November 15%,
Monday, November 18%
or Wednesday, November 20"

The proposed dates are within a narrow timeframe because the public notice period will end on December 13%
and we would like to provide sufficient time for the Pueblo to assemble their comments after meeting with
NMED and submit them within the public comment period, if possible. Please let me know what your
schedules look like and if there are other NMED staff that should be present at the meeting. Thanks.

Jennifer T. Fullam

Environmental Scientist

Ground Water Quality Bureau

New Mexico Environment Department
505.827.2909

Jennifer fullam@state.nm. us












Fullam Docs 030714 / caseloads / LANL /

DP1132 TA-50 RLWTF / DP1132 Emails
Fu am, Jennifer, NMENV

From: Fullam, Jennifer, NMENV

Sent: ' Wednesday, November 13, 2013 9:16 AM
To: ‘Beers, Bob'

Subject: RE: DP-1132 Public Comment Period
Bob,

I have the public commer period starting on September 13, 2013 for 90 days and therefore ending on
December 12, 2013.

Jennifer T. Fullam

Environmental :ientist

Ground Water Quality Bur

New Mexico Environment Department
505.827.2909

Jennifer. fullam(@state.nm.us

Sent: Tuesday, November 12, 2013 4:01 PM
To: Fullam, Jennifer, NMENV
Subject: DP-1132 Public Comment Period

Hi Jennifer,

Can you confirm for the date that the public comment period ends for DP-1132.
| believe it started on 9/13/13 and ends on 12/11/13 (90 days).

Is that correct?

Thanks,

Bob



Fullam Docs 030714 / caseloads / LANL /
DP1132 TA-50 RLWTF / DP1132 Emails
Fullam, Jennifer, NMI 1V

From: Fullam, Jennifer, NMENV

Sent: Monday, November 18, 2013 4:01 PM
To: ‘rhgilkeson@aol.com'

Subject: Public Records Request

Mr. Gilkeson,

The following links will take you to the NMED websites which have the forms for the Inspection of Public
Records:
e General site containing documents pertaining to the inspection of public records
http://www.nmenv.state.nm.us/OOTS/newsroom.html
e Form for inspection of public records
http:// www.nmen- ~*~*~.nm.us/QC™’Jocuments/public_information request_form.pdf
¢ Policy for the inspection of public records
http://www.nmenv.state.nm.us/OOTS/documents/public_inform~*~n_request_policy.pdf
e Notice for inspection of public records policy
http://www.nmenv.state.nm.us/OOTS/documents/Notice_for_Inspection_of Public Records_Policy.pdf

Please provide the completed form to Ms. Mascarenas (contact information is provided at the bottom of the
form) and I will begin processing the records you have requested for your review. Thank you.

Jennifer T. Fullam

Environmental Scientist

Ground Water Quality Bureau

New Mexico Environment Department
505.827.2909

Jennifer.fullam@state. nm.us

s one e
























Santa Fe, New Mexico 7505
fax: (505) 827-1628 or
email: melissa.mascarenas@state.nm.us
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Groundwater Level Status Report

417 MCOI-6

March 2011

Location: MCC 6 is located in lower Mortandad Canyon about 160 ft northeast of MCOI-5.
Completion Type: Single completion in Cerros del Rio basalt.
Period of Record: Well completed in January 2005, transducer installed August 2005, data through

2010.

Remarks: The groundwater level is about 20 ft above the top of the screen and 17 to 18 ft higher than
at MCOI-5. The intermediate groundwater has a delayed response to atmospheric pressure
fluctuations.

MCOI-6 Construction Information

Screen|Screen|Screen Screen Pump | Pump | Top of | Top of | Sump
Top |Bottom| Top |[Boftom|Screen|Intake |Intake| Sump { Sump |Bottom | Sump | Sump | Hydro| Ge«
Depth | Depth | Elev | Elev |Lengthj Depth| Elev | Depth | Elev | Depth |Length| Vol | Zone | Uni
Screen| (M) {ft) {ft) (ft) (/) {ft) (f) 1) {ft) (ft) (tt) (L) |Code |Code
1 686.0] 708.3] 6125.1| 6102.8 22.3| 689.0|6122.1| 708.3] 6102.8) 713.2 491 153] | Thd
Note: Brass cap elevation: 6811.10 f; all measurements are from this elevation
MCOI-6 4+ Manual
6162 — — lransducer
6160
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=
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Mr. Turner and Ms. Dorries, DP-1132 (AL:856, PRD20130011)
December 27, 2013
Page 2

If you have any questions, please contact Jennifer Fullam of the Groun Water Pollution
Prevention Section at 505-827-2909.

Sincerely,

Jerry Schoepp r, Chief
Ground Water Quality Bureau

IS JF

cc:  Robert Italiano, District Manager, NMED District 11

NMED Santa Fe Field Office

James Hogan, NMED SWQB, via electronic transmission to james.hogan{@state.nm.us

John Kieling, NMED HWB, via electronic transmission to john ki¢"~ 3 ~“~te.nm.us

Dave Cobrain, NMED HWB, via electronic transmission to dave.cobrain@state.nm,us

Steven Yanicak, NMED-DOE-Oversight Bureau, via electronic transmission to
steve.yanicak(@state.nm.us

Hai Shen, LASO-EO, via electronic transmission to hai,shen@nnsa.doe.gov

Carl Beard, PADOPS, via electronic transmission to cbeard@lanl.gov

Michael T. Brandt, * “ESH, via electronic transmission to mtbrandt@lanl.gov

Randal S. Johnson, DSESH-TASS5, via electronic transmission to randyj@lanl.gov

Robert C. Mason, TA55-DO, via electronic transmission to remason(@lanl. gov

William H. Schewttmann, IPM, via electronic transmission to bills@lanl.gov

Dianne W. Wilburn, TA55-DQ, via electronic transmission to  anne(@lanl.gov

John C. Del Signore, TAS5 RLW, via electronic transmission to jeds@lanl.gov

Michael T. Saladen, ENV-RCRA, via electronic transmission to saladen@lanl.gov

Robert S. Beers, ENV-RCRA, Los Alamos National Laboratory, K490, Los Alamos, ? 1
87545










ENCLOSURE 1

Check to the NMED in the amount of $150.00 for the
temporary permission filing fee

- ENV-DO-13-0166

AUR-13-26704

Date: 0CT 03 2013




INCLOSURE 2

Supplemental Information for Discharge Permit
Application DP-1132, Radioactive Liquid W ste
Treatment Facility (RLWTF) and Zero Liquid Discharge
(ZLD) Solar Evaporation Tanks

ENV-DO-13-0166

LA TR-13-26704
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Fullam, Jennifer, NMENV

From; Jonathan Block <jblock@nmel~.org>

Sent: Friday, December 06, 20134 2 PM

To: Schoeppner, Jerry, NMENV; Fullam, Jennifer, NMENV

Cc: Brian Shields; Joni Arends; Rhgilkeson@aol.com; Kathy Sanchez; J. G. Sanchez; Rachel
Conn; Marian Naranjo

Subject: CCW-TWU-3 INDIVIDUALS-TA-50 RLWTF PERMIT FIRST SET OF COMMENTS AND
HEARING REQUEST

Attachments: CCW-TWA-COMMENTERS & HRG REQ RLWTF PERMIT 20131206.pdf

Hello, Jennifer and Jerry:

Attached hereto please find in PDF the above referenced first set of comments and hearing request from
Communities for Clean Water, TEWA Women United, Kathy WonPovi Sanchez, J. Gilbert Sanchez, and
Robert Gilkeson, Independent Registered Geologist on the TA-50 Radioactive Liquid Waste Treatment Facility
at LANL. .uereis an attached Exhibit 'A’ to the comments and hearing request. It is a copy of a letter from
Attorney Douglas Meiklejohn to William Olson, Ground Water Quality Bureau Chief, providing comments on
behalf of Am s Bravos ( a member of CCW) on the same permit in 2005,

The organizations and individuals plan to file additional comments on or before the close of the comment
period on December 12th,

Thank you for you consideration of these comments and hearing request.
Have a good weekend.

Jon

Jon Block

Staff Attorney

New Mexico Environmental Law Center
1405 Luisa Street, Ste. 5

Santa Fe, NM 87505

(505) 989-9022







































We plan to submit, as noted above, additional comments supplementing the above
as part of our Comments and Request for Public Hearing on the RLWTF permit.

We thank you for your careful consideration of these comments and our request
for a hearing on this permit,

Respectfully submitted:

,,o.g ock, Staff Attorney,

New Mexico Environmental Law Center

1405 Luisa Street, Ste. 5

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Phone: (505) 989-9022, Ext. 22

Fax: (505) 989-3769

E-mail: jblock@nmelc.org

Counsel for Communities for Clean Water, Tewa Women,

Kathy WanPovi Sanchez, J. Gilbert Sanchez and Robert H. Gilkeson

CCW, TWU and Individual Public Comments and Hearing Request on DP-1132 for RLWTF at LANL (12/6/2013) Page 13






























Willinm € Ddson
Augpast 4, 2008
Page 10

Cophes fo,

Brian Shields
Exetutivis Iireetr

Yours tryly,











































We plan to submit, as noted above, additional comments supplementing the above
as part of 6ur Comments and Request for Public Hearing on the RLWTF permit.

We thank you for your careful consideration of these comments and our request
fora earingon this permit, ' '

Respec  illy submitted:

76?1' Block, Staff Attorney,

New Mexico Environmental Law Center

1405 Luisa Street, Ste. 5

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Phone: (505) 989-9022, Ext. 22

Fax: (505) 989-3769

E-mail: jblock@nmelc.org

Counsel for Communities for Clean Water, Tewa Women,

Kathy WanPovi Sanchez, J. Gilbert Sanchez and Robert H. Gilkeson

CCW, TWU end Individual Public Comments and Hearing Request on DP-1132 for RLWTF al LANL (12/6/2013) Page 13
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DP1132 TA-50 RLWTF / DP1132 Emails
ullam, Jennifer, NMENV 113

From: Scott Kovac <scott@ni ewatch.org>

Sent: Thursday, December 12, 2013 4:30 PM

To: Flynn, Ryan, NMENV; Fullam, Jennifer, NMENV

Cc: Jay Coghlan

Subject: Nuclear Watch NM Comments on Draft Discharge Permit DP-1132
Attachments: RLWTF comments Dec 2013.docx

Jennifer Fullam,

We respectfully submit the attached comments for the [ aft Discharge Permit, DP-1132, Los Alamos National
Laboratory's Radioactive Liquid Waste Treatment Facility at Technical Area 50, dated September 13, 2013.

Please acknowledge the receipt and readability.

Thank you,
Scott

G N N 00 0 NN N NN N N N N N N N RS NSNS N N N A

Scott Kovac

Operations and Research Director
Nuclear Watch New Mexico

903 W. Alameda #325

Santa Fe, NM, 87501
505.989.7342 office & fax
www.nukewatch.org







Pullen, Steve, NMENV

From: Jon Block <jblock@nmelc.org>
Sent: Thursday, December 12, 2013 4:37 PM
To: Schoeppner, Jerry, NMENV; Fullam, Jennifer, NMENV; 'Shields, Brian'; Rachel Conn;

Kathy Sanchez; J. G. Sanchez; Mariann2@windstream.net; ‘'mariannaranjo®@icloud.com’;
Robert H. Gilkeson; Joni Arends

Subject: 2d Set of Comments and Hrg. Reg. from CCW, TWU and Individuals on DP 1132 for the
RLWTF at LANL
Attachments: CCW et al 2d Comments & Hrg Req DP-1132 20131212.pdf

Hello, Jerry and Jennifer:
As promised, here is the above referenced cor nuation of
the group and individual comments you received on 12, /2103.

Again, thank you for your work on this matter.

e!

J.M. Block, Staff Attorney

New Mexico Environmental Law Center
1405 Luisa Street, Ste. 5

Santa Fe, NM 87505

(505) 989-9022










Treated effluent samples for Outfall 051 must be taken for each discharge, not just
monthly. Nothing that the Lab does is standard. The types of wastes treated on any
given day mav be wildly different from the day before.
25.F FLUENT SAMPLING -The Permittees shall sample and analyze effluent
waste streams discharged to Outfall 051, the SET, and the MES.
Treated effluent samples shall be collected once per calendar month for any
month in which a discharge occurs to Ou 1ill 051. The Permittees shall
collect a grab sample of treated effluent which shall be analyzed for all water
contaminants listed in 20.6.2.3103 NMAC, TKN and all toxic pollutants as
defined in 20.6.2.. WW NMAC.

For these reasons and ¢ ers, we request a public hearing.
These comments and qi  stions respectfully submitted,

Jay Coghlan
Executive Director

Scott Kovac
Operations 1d Research Director

Nuclear Watch New Mexico
903 W. Alameda #325
Santa Fe, NM, 87501
505.989.7342 office & fax

www.nukewatch.org

903 W. Alameda #325, Santa Fe, NM 87501 » Voice and fax: 505.989.7342
info@nukewatch.org » www.nukewatch.org » hitp://www.nukewatch.org/watchblog/
http://www.facebook.com/NukeWaich.NM



Communities for,Clean,Wa

Communities for Clean Water

A Northern New Mexico Network

December 12, 2013
Mr. Jerry Schoe] ner, Bureau Chief
Ms. Jennifer Fullam, Environmental Scientist
Ground Water Quality Bureau
New Mexico Environment D¢ artment
P.O. Box 5469
Santa Fe, NM 87502-5469
Via email to: Jerry.Schoeppner@state.nm.us and Jennifer.Fullam@state.nm.us

Re:  Second Set of Comments and Hearing Request of the Communities for Clean Water,
Tewa Women United and three individuals on the proposed permit DP-1 32

Dear Mr. Schoe] ner and Ms. Fullam:

Below are the Second set of Comments and the Hearing Request of Communities
Jjor Clean Water ("CCW"), Tewa Women United (“TWU”) and individuals Kathy
WanPovi Sanchez, J. Gilbert Sanchez and Robert H. Gilkeson, Inde :ndent Registered
Geologist, as referenced above. We incorporate herein by reference the hearing request
in our first set of comments and the materials set forth in attached Appendices A - H.
The second set of comments are page numbered to follow the first set of cc iments.

We thank you in advance for your careful a ntion to these comments and look
forward to an opportunity to attempt to resolve the issues raised by the First and Secc d

Set of Comments in a cooperative manner with your agency and the permit applicant.

Respectft y submitted:

Jon Block, Staff Attorriey, .

New Mexico Environmental Law Center

1405 Luisa Street, Ste. 5

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Phone: (505) 989-9022, Ext. 22

Fax: (505) 989-3769

E-mail: jblock@nmelc.org

Counsel for Communities for Clean Water, Tewa Women,

Kathy WanPovi Sanchez, J. Gilbert Sanchez and Robert H. Gilkeson



















3. Section V.C. Contingency Plans
29) Containment
31) Settled Solids Removal
32) Damage to Structural Integrity
33) Freeboard Exceedance
34) Effluent Exceedance
35) So Moisture Detection System Exceedance
36) Monitoring Well Location
37) Monitoring Well Construction
38) Ground Water Exceedance
39) Spill or Unauthorized Release
40) Failures in Discharge Plan, . ischarge Permit

N’ N s e

4. Section VI.D. Closure
42) Stabilization of Individual Units and Systems
43) Final Closure Plan
44) Final Closure
¢+ . Post-Closure Ground Water Monitor g
46) Termination

5. Section VI™ General Terms and Conditions
51) Modificatio d Amendments
56) Right to Appeal
57) Transfer of Ownersh
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.as Mujeres H blan: the Women Speak

Women’s Declaration for New Mexico 2010

Preamble

The Earth community stands at a defining moment in time. Injustices. overty, ignorance,
corruption, crime and violence have deepened and our Earth Mother is suffering. These offenses
have lead to values that have become hurtful and a destructive way of living.

We believe that women are sacred unique human beings of the Earth. We elieve that female and
male energy is found within the other. We believe that all people belong to one earth community
as a human family.

We, therefore, declare the following:

1.

Whereas, women are the nurturers of the human seed w 1in their wombs and bearers of
the blessing of creation through the process of giving birth,

Whereas, because of the profound role of women in creation, ancient cultures and
civilizations throughout human history and today have revered the earth as our Mo er,
the source of all life,

Whereas, women’s bodies are intimat / conne: :d to Mother Earth as reflected in our
moon cycles that are the basis for procreation and birthing of children,

Whereas, mothers and grandmothers continue to be the primary caregivers of children
through breastfeeding, feeding, and nurturing, from infancy through all the stages of our
human lives,

Whereas, women have also nurtured ¢ er women historically and traditionally serving as
midwives and helping one another raise their ch Iren along with their extended families,

Whereas, women are b« eved to have been the first seed savers and contributed to the
cultivation of crops in a way that transformed human existence and, today, in our families
and communities mothers and grandmothers have continued to be the primary caretakers
of seeds,

Whereas, women have a special relationship with food in their role as farmers, nurturers,
seed savers, and cooks and, therefore, they are the holders of culturally significant recipes
and methods for storing and preparing food,













































Interviewer: Francisco Villegas Paredes
DECEMBER 15, 2011.

Mrs. Flor Reyna, the mother of a young woman who was born with deformities. Currently the young woman is 30
years old and is 1.20 meters [3’11”] tall. She says that when her daughter was born, the child’s body was
WATERY and JELLY-LIKE. The girl, due to her scant growth, is unable to move her legs. She can only move her
arms. Her vital organs are atrophied. Studies conducted on her reveal that the girl developed deformities while
in her mother’s womb.

e physicians, as an important conclusion of the studies conducted, consider that the young woman’s housing
location, on the periphery of agricultural lands and exposed to spraying with agrochemicals, quickly leads to
CONGENITAL DISEASES.  so, some biochemists specializing in clinical analysis have analyzed certain products. As
a result they have reached important conclusions: mixtures of two or ma  chemicals applied in inhabited areas
also lead to CANCERS.

The midwife, Jesus made the followir comments: These deformities are the product of tumors produced by
chemicals when young women are exposed to their application while working in the field without personal safety
measures or other similar protection.

Mrs. Xochitl Valdés, (mother of the girl)
Girl: Mariana Lopez Valdés
Interviewer: Francisco Villegas Paredes
DECEMBER 20, 2011.

The girl’s mother, Mrs. Mariana Lépez Valdés stated that her pregnancy was very delicate. She was constantly
going to the doctor. Even some midwives told her that her girl was not developing well. When the girl was born,
she had deformities on her face, principally to her lips. She also stated that the girl’s grandfather, Mr. Manuel
Valdés works in agriculture and would generally leave chemical residues behind at his house. Some doctors told
him, based on studies conducted on the girl that the agro-chemicals are having a direct effect.

The contact she had with the residues while still young caused deformations to some parts of her body when she
was a fetus. The girl is alive. She is 1 year 6 months old and her deformities are growing.

The testimonies of these Indigenous women translated from Yaqui into Spanish and then into English, are
tragically typical in the highly-impacted Yaqui communities of Sonora Mexico.

B. California, USA

“Indigenous women are life givers, life sustainers and culture holders. Our bodies are sacred places that must be
protected, honored and kept free of harmful contaminants in order for the new generations of our Nations to be
born strong and healthy.”™®

Data on health impacts  pesticides 1d the particular danger to maternal health and unborn generations is
also well-documented in other regions, including in “developed” countries. Fore nple, resultsofa  year

18 “The Declaration for Health, Life and Defense of Qur Land, Rights and Future Generations”, Ir  1ational Indigenous Women'’s
wironmental and Reproductive Health Symposium, Alamo, CA in June 30 —July 1, 2010 [ £/C.19/2011/CRP. 9
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REPORT OF THE INTERNATIONA | INDIGENOUS WOMEN'S
ENVIRONMENTAL AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SYMPOSIUM

APRIL 27TH - 29TH 2012,
CHICKALOON NAT VE VI LAGE, ALASKA

Co-hosted by the International Indian Treaty Council (JITC) and Indigenous Women’s Initiative
for Environmental and Reproductive Health, Alaska Community Action on Toxics (ACAT),
Chickaloon Native Village and International Indigenous Women’s Forum (FIMI).

Submitted to the 11™ Session of the United Nations Permanent Forum on Indigenous Issues as a
Conference Room Paper by the International Indian Treaty Council, Indigenous Non-governmental
Organization in General Consultative Status to tge United Nations Economic and Social Council
May 5%, 2012

































their families throughout the wo 1and here at home who are subjected to exposure to
toxins through their work, their food, or their proximity to pollution and that we resolve
to speak and act in solidarity with them in efforts to defend the health of their families
and communities,

31. Be it further resolved that we will continue to play an important role in reshaping our
communities t achieve a vision of safe, healthy, and joyful lives for our families and
communities with good, healthy and locally grown food, good livelihoods that honor the
dignity of every human person, and a meaningful and spiritual relationship with Mother
Earth.

36. Be it further resolved that we will honor and re. ect the women in our lives including
our thers, sisters, aunties, grandmothers, and great-grandmothers by thanking them for
giving us live and for nurturing us throughout our lives,

37. Be it further resolved that we will teach our children, both boys and girls, the
importance of living close to the land, having good relations with one : other, and :ting
with dignity and respect in our actions to protect Mother Earth.

38. May it be further resolved that we the undersigned, have read ™ s document and are
ins port of Sovereignty: Long .ive Mother Earth

Women’s De« iration for 2012: Year of Indigenous Women. We find it to be true and
will assist wherever possible to learn and teach the children the importance of living close
to the land, having respectful relations with one another and act with dignity and respect
to protect Mother Earth, so she in turn can continue to care for us.
















Appendix G to CCW, TWU and Individual Public Comments and Hearing Request -
DP-1132

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Documents
November 27, 2013 Request Confirmation for Tracking Number: EPA-R6-2014-001500

December 2, 2013  Department of Energy HQ-201 -00270-F




FQIA - Freedom of Information Act

Request Confirmation

https://foiaol

:.regulations.gov/foia/action/public/request/ne...

l— Re( Jest Information

lof 1

Tracking Number : EPA-R6-2014-001500
Requester Name : Joni Arends
Date Submitted : 11/27/2013
Request Status : Submitted
Description :

CCNS requests all correspondence, documents, emails, notes and
data submitted to and responded by the Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) Region 6 from and to Los Alamos N: onal
Laboratory (LANL) as required by 40 CFR 61, Subpart H (Rad
NESHAPs) about the new/modified source review for the Solar
Evaporation Tank (SET) at Technical Area 52 and the Mechanical
Evaporation System (MES) associated with operations ¢ the TA-50
Radioactive Liquid Waste Treatment Facility. Please provide all
information supporting the LANL d¢ :rmination that the
evaporation systems (SET and MES) emit less than 0.1 millirems
(mrems) into the environment annually. Please provide all EPA
correspondence, documents, emails, notes and d: i regarding any

approval or disapproval of the new/modified source review
determinatic forthe SETand M S.

11/27/13 12 7 PN




Department of Ener /
Washin on, DC 20585

December 02, 2013

Ms. Joni Arends

Concerned C zens for Nuclear Safety
107 Cienega Street

Santa Fe, NM 87501

HQ-2014-00270-F

Re: All documents, emails and data that Los Alamos National Laboratory (LANL)
submitted to ¢ Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region 6 r  arding1 : Clean
Air Act new/modified source review for the Zero Liquid Discharge Solar Evaporation
Tanks (SET) at Technical Area 52, as well as the use of the Mechanical Evaporation
System (MES). Copies of all documents, emails and data that support LANL's
new/modified source determination that the evapo ion systems emit below 0.1 millirem
(mrem) of radiation to the environment as requirec y 40 CFR 61, Subpart H.

Dear Ms. Ar ds:

Thank you for the request for information that you made to the Department of Energy
(DOE) under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. 552. Your letter was
received in this office on today, and has been assigned a controlled number, HQ-2014-
00270-F. Since we receive several hundred requests a year, please use this number in
any correspo lence with the Department about your request.

We are reviewing your letter to determine if it addresses all of the criteria of a proper
request under the FOIA and the DOE regulation that implements the FOIA at Title 10,
" de of Federal Regulations, Part 1004. We will send you a subsequent letter to inform
you if we need additional information or to state where the request has been assigned to
conduct a search for responsive documents.

1 appreciate the oppt unity to assist you with this matter. If you have any questions
»out this letter, please contact this office on (202)586-5955.

Sincerely,

A exm. Morris

FOIA Officer
Office of Information Resources

@ Printed with soy ink on recycled paper R —









Ms. Diane
February 26, 1999
Page 3 e

o

4

Please coritact Phyllis Bustamante of the GWQB, Pollution revention Section (PPS) at 827-
0166 by M]Z;rch(;Z, 1999 to discuss the status of the discharge plan application and your current
concerns. Based on your current concerns, the NMED will mak isi . :
hearing by mid March. make a decision on holding a public
Sincerely,%

g&. Doremus, Program Manager

Ground W ater Quality Bureau, Pollution Prevention Section

DMD/PAB/pab

xc: James Bearzi, District Manager, NMED District II












ENCLOSUR 11

- NMED public notice 2 for Ground Water
Discharge Pernr t DP-1132

ENV-DO-13-0326
LAUR-13-29209

U130203

Date: DEC 12 201
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ENCLOSUR 2

Master table listing all cor 1ents by DOE/LANS
on the draft Disc irge Permit

ENV-DO-13-0326
[LAUR-13-29209
U1302039

Date: DEC 12 2013




















































ENV-D0O-13-0326

Time

ENCLOSURE 2

This mechanism addresses the potential that an
obligation may be delayed for “good cause,”
including natural disasters, weather delays,
unanticipated breakage to equipment and other
events that cannot be anticipated. As typical of
language in other permits, the language requires
the Permitt  to provide a written request for an
extension stating the reasons, and the length of
the requested extension, along with a revised
schedule if applicable. Further, the “good cause”
standard is broad because the circumstances
constituting “good cause” are fact-specific and
difficult to precisely define. In any event,
NMED-GWQB has authority to approve, and if it
does not approve must state the reasons for the
denial.

LAUR-13-29209

16




rNCLOS 3

General Comments on the draft Discharge Permit

ENV-DO-13-0326
LAUR-13-29209
U1302039

Date:

DEC 12 2013

































ENCLOSUR 34

T ble A-1 of the NM.ws Risk
Assessment Guidance

ENV-00-13-0326
LAUR-13-29209

U1302039

Date: DEC 12 2013













E NCLOSUPT 5

nedline-strikeout of the « -aft Discharge
Permit showing all DOE/LANS comments

ENV-DO-13-0326
LAUR-13-29209

U1302039

Date: DEC 12 203
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ENV-DO-13-0326 ENCLOSURE 5 LA 1-13-29209

does not mean source, special nuclear or by-product material as defined by the
Atomic Energy Act of 1954.

Draft, DP-1132, RLWTF
September 10, 2013 Page | 8 of 55
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Fullam, Jennifer, NMENV

From: Kathy Sanchez TWU <wanpovi@hotmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, Decen er 12, 2013 5:03 PM

To: Jj block; Schoepp r, Jerry, NMENV; Fullam, Jennifer, NMENV; Brian Shields; Rachel
Conn; J. G. Sanchez; Marian Naranjo; 'mariannaranjo@icloud.com’; bob gilkeson; joni
arends

Subject: RE: got it ..2d Set of Comments and Hrg. Reg. from CCW, TWU and Individuals on DP

1132 for the RLWTF at LANL

Thank you so much..Got it.. Many blessings for: the much needed work. Thank you tt 1k you.thankyou....

Kathy WanPovi

Date: Thu, 12 Dec 2013 16:36:36 -0700

From: jblock@nmelc.org

To: jerry.schoeppner@state.nm.us; Jennifer.Fullam@state.nm.us; bshields@amigosbravos.org;
rachel.conn@gmail.com; wanpovi@hotmail.com; tewacowboy@hotmail.com; Mariann2 @windstream.net;
mariannaranjo@icloud.com; rhgilkeson@aol.com; jarends@nuclearactive.org

Subject: 2d Set of Comments and Hrg. Reg. from CCW, TWU and Individuals on DP 1132 for the RLWTF at LANL

Hello, Jerry and Jennifer:
As promised, here is the above referenced continuation
the group an individual comments you received on 12/6/2103.

Again, thank you for your work on thism  =r.
Best,

Jon

J.M. Block, Staff Attorney

New Mexico Environmental Law Center
1405 Luisa Street, Ste. 5

Santa Fe, NM 87505

(505) 989-9022





















«
PROPERTY OF NMED GW(IH
FOR INTERNAL USE QREY
1/14/5014

3

mments on LANL RUWTF Draft Discharge Permit (DP-1132)

Drafted for NMED GWQB INTERNAL PURPOSES ONLY

Commenter

Date
" abmitted

{Reference in Permit

General Comment

Reasoning for comment

|Respanse

w
£

Communities for
Clean Water et. al

12.12.13

Condition 36-Monitoring
Well Location & Condition
37-Monitoring Well
Construction

Request

Monitoring Wells MCO-3 and MCQ7 are not located correctly
and should be plugged and abandoned and replaced closer to
effluent canyon prior to a hearing

Distance between MCO-3 and MCO-7 is too great given the

If there is mobilization of these contaminants, MCO-7 would be the MW which would detect such an

ntaminated soils between the two wells. The discharges from 051! event. This well is required to be monitored to ensure discharges don’t cause an effluent or ieachate

Il mobilize these contaminants

to impact ground water.

w0
)

Communities for
Clean Water ¢

3
-3

Communities for
Clean Water et. al

12.12.13

Condition 36-Monitoring
Well Location & Condition
37-Monitoring Well
Construction

Well Location & Condition
37-Monitoring Well
Construction

Request

MCQO-4 and MCQO-48 should be replaced

CO-4 and MCO-4B are in a zone of contaminated sediments and
1 not have water levels to collect samples.

The Discharge Permit does not require sampling or monitoring of MCO-4 or MCO-4B. Although the
overall screen length was satisfactory, NMED is aware that the well does not have adequate water
and would not provide necessary data to determine ground water quality. The contingency refers to
those wells required under the Discharge Permit, not all wells. Even if they were required to be part
of the Permit, it appears that there is an inadequate alluvial aquifer in the vicinity of MCO-4 to
monitor

MCOI-6 should require replacement

the top of the screen is below the water table

The screen is identified to be 23 feet below the DTW.

Communities for
Clean Water et. al

12.12.13

Condition 36-Monitoring
Well Location & Condition
37-Monitoring Well
Construction

Request

MCOI-6 should require replacement

the drilling method allowed organic drilling fluids to enter the strata
|surrounding the well screen

This well was identified to have been drilled in 2004. It has exceedances in dieldrin, chromium and
NO3-N as well as alkalinity. If organic drilling fluids were used, they would result in a false posttive
for impacts from 051 and would then be required to be investigated under the contingency plan.

Communities for
Clean Water et. al

12.12.13

Candition 36-Monitaring
Well Location & Condition
37-Monitoring Well
Construction

Request

Replacement of wells should require boreholes drilled through
the monitoring zone without the introduction of drilling muds o
additives (air or water only}

e use of drilling fluids form 2 new chemistry in the sampling zone

See reference. Handbook of suggested practices for the design and jnstallation of ..., Volume 1By

th strong properties to conceal accurate knowledge of many LANL [Nattonal Water Well Association, Environmental Monitering Systems Laboratory {Las Vegas, Nev.)

ntaminants

Communities for
Clean Water et. al

12.12.13

Condition 36-Monitoring
Well Location & Condition
37-Monitoring Well
Construction

Request

Requests replacement of the wells prior to hearing

HWB has confirmed that the weils do not meet the criteria to be
considered monitoring wells under the Consent Order.
l of the wells, in many cases has proved unsuccessfut

and therefore must be replaced













Treated effluent samples for Out! 1051 mustbet: en for each discharge, not just
monthly. Nothing that the Lab does is standard. The types of wastes treated on any
given day may e wildly different from the day before.
25. EFFLUENT SAMPLING -The Permittees shall sample and analyze effluent
waste streams discharged to Outfall 051, the SET, and the MES.
Treated effluent samples sh 1 be collected once per calendar month for any
month in which a discharge occurs to Qutfa 051. The Permittees shall
collect a grab sample of treated effluent which shall be an: 7zed for all water
contaminants listed in 20.6.2.3103 NMAC, "l N and all toxic pollutants as
defined in 20.6.2.7.WW NMAC.

For these reasons and others, we request a public hearing.
These« nn 1tsand questions re.  ectfully submitted,

Jay Co; lan
Executive D zactor

Scott Kovac
Operations and Research Director

Nuclear Watch New Mexico
903 W. Alameda #325
Santa Fe, NM, 87501
505.989.7342 office & fax

www.nukewatch.org

903 W. Alameda #325, Santa Fe, NM 87501 « pice and fax: 505,989.7342
info@nukewatch.org » www.nukewatch.org « http://www.nukewatch.org, atchblog/
http://www.facebook.com/NukeWatch.NM









